These 27 
practices constitute the component factors of an employee retention management predicting 28 
employee’s turnover intentions. The survey method was adopted, and the original data obtained 29 
through the self-administered questionnaire. The valid one hundred and eighty-nine (189) 30 
respondents analyzed by using Lisrel 8.7, Structural equation model (SEM) analysis results 31 
shows that human resource management practices and organizational loyalty have strong 32 
positive impact on employee retention. This study tends to assist human resource managers and 33